
1

MEETING: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

DATE: Wednesday 21st September, 2016

TIME: 3.00 pm

VENUE: Birkdale Room, Town Hall, Southport

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Councillor Brennan (Chair)
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Ashton
Councillor Bennett
Councillor Bliss
Councillor Kevin Cluskey
Councillor McGinnity
Councillor Moncur
Councillor Sayers
Councillor Shaw

Councillor McKinley
Councillor Roscoe
Councillor Daniel Lewis
Councillor McCann
Councillor Dutton
Councillor Bradshaw
Councillor Robinson
Councillor Linda Cluskey
Councillor Dams
Councillor Hands

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Debbie Campbell
Senior Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2254
Fax: 0151 934 2034
E-mail: debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk

  

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally left blank.



3

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested to give notice of any personal or 
prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, relating to 
any item on the agenda, in accordance with the Members 
Code of Conduct.
 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)
Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2016.
 

4.  Audit Findings
Report of the Council’s External Auditors – Ernst and Young 
LLP. To Follow.
 

5.  Local Government Sector Update (Pages 9 - 18)
Report of the Council’s External Auditors – Ernst and Young 
LLP.
 

6.  Annual Audit and Certification Fees 2016/17 (Pages 19 - 
22)

Letter submitted by the Council’s External Auditors – Ernst 
and Young LLP.
 

7.  Adult Social Care and Public Health Complaints Annual 
Report 2014/15

(Pages 23 - 
44)

Report of the Head of Commissioning Support and Business 
Intelligence.
 

8.  Information Management (Pages 45 - 
58)

Report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance.
 

9.  Local Government Ombudsman Complaints 2015/16 (Pages 59 - 
70)

Report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance.
 

10.  Standards Regime in Sefton 2015/16 (Pages 71 - 
80)

Report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance.
 

11.  Vexatious or Unfocussed Complaints and Data Requests (Pages 81 - 
84)



4

Report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance.
 

12.  Statement of Accounts 2015/16
Report of the Chief Finance Officer. To Follow.
 

13.  Treasury and Capital Activity - Outturn 2015/16 (Pages 85 - 
98)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources.
 

14.  Risk and Audit Service Performance Report (Pages 99 - 
126)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources.
 

15.  Exclusion of Press and Public
The following report is not Exempt/Confidential, but include 
appendices which contain exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. Namely,

 Item 8 – Appendices 1, 2, 3 & 4

Members are therefore requested to indicate whether or not 
they wish to discuss any matters referred to in the exempt 
appendices and accordingly, consider passing the following 
resolution:

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
any item of business which might involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. The Public Interest Test has been 
applied and favours exclusion of the information from the 
Press and Public.
 

16.  Revenue & Benefit Service - Write off of Irrecoverable 
Debts with Balances over £10,000

(Pages 127 - 
144)

Report of the Chief Finance Officer.
 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON  29 JUNE 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Brennan (in the Chair)
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Ashton, Bennett, Kevin Cluskey, 
McGinnity, Moncur and Sayers

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bliss, Councillor 
Shaw and his Substitute, Councillor Hands.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

3. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the Committee, particularly new 
Members and the Council’s new Chief Internal Auditor, Laura Williams, 
and he stressed the independent role of the Committee.

4. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT 

The Chair paid tribute to Margaret Rawding, the former Chief Finance 
Officer, who had recently retired from her position with the Council, and 
also to Mike Morris, Senior Democratic Services Officer, whose retirement 
was imminent.

Stephan Van Arendsen, Head of Corporate Resources, would be 
continuing in Margaret Rawding’s role as an adviser to this Committee in a 
financial capacity.

RESOLVED:

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 29TH JUNE, 
2016

2

That thanks be extended to both Margaret Rawding and Mike Morris for 
their services to both this Committee and the Council and the best wishes 
of the Committee be extended to them for the future.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2016 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

6. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, 
attaching a copy of the Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report, which 
provided the Committee with a review of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management activity for 2015/16, together with the Chief Internal Auditor’s 
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal 
control environment.

A copy of the Internal Audit Annual Report entitled “C
[...]
he report.
2) To request the Head of Regulation and Compliance to submit future reports on an 

annual basis covering the Council’s information management and governance 
arrangements including details about data breaches within the Council. 

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact

Neutral 
Impact

Negative 
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community x
2 Jobs and Prosperity x
3 Environmental Sustainability x
4 Health and Well-Being x
5 Children and Young People x
6 Creating Safe Communities x
7 Creating Inclusive Communities x
8 Improving the Quality of Council 

Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy

x

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



Reasons for the Recommendation:

To inform members of the Council’s approach to information governance and 
management and the consequences of not having appropriate arrangements in place 
together with details of data breaches in 2015/16.

It is recommended that a similar report is produced on an annual basis.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

N/A

(B) Capital Costs

N/A

Implications:

The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below:

Financial

Legal
Data Protection Act 1998; The EU General Data Protection Regulation
Human Resources

Equality
1. No Equality Implication
2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated
3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains

Impact of the Proposals on Service Delivery:

Robust information management and governance arrangements will make a positive 
impact on service delivery throughout the Council.

x

Page 46

Agenda Item 8



What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

The Head of Corporate Resources (FD 4316/16......) has been consulted and any 
comments have been incorporated into the report.

The Head of Regulation and Compli
[...]
 code 
of their different parent authorities.

4.2 The Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Scrutiny Panel have asked that a 
piece of work be undertaken to review all Member Codes of Conduct within the 
constituent authorities to see how the Nolan principles of public life are embedded 
in the codes and how consistent the codes are with each other, for example, the 
manner in which non-pecuniary interests are defined and treated varies amongst 
the constituent authorities. 

Page 78

Agenda Item 10



4.3 The review will also consider how each constituent authority deals with issues 
such as Code of Ethics for Internal Auditors and policies on gifts and hospitality 
and declarations of interest at committee meetings.  

4.4 The work is being led by the Head of Internal Audit at Merseytravel and is 
anticipated that a report will be submitted to the LCR Combined Authority Scrutiny 
Panel on 19 October 2016. The report will be considered by our Monitoring Officer 
and if it has implications for Sefton, a report will be prepared for this committee.

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: 21 September 2016

Subject: Vexatious or 
Unfocussed 
Complaints & Data 
Requests

Wards Affected: All

Report of: Head of Regulation 
and Compliance

Is this a Key 
Decision?

No Is it included in the Forward Plan? No

Exempt/Confidential No 

Purpose/Summary

To provide Members with a proposed policy and procedure about the Vexatious or 
Unfocussed Complaints and Data Requests.

Recommendation(s)

1 To consider the contents of the report and to make any appropriate recommendations 
or amendments.

2 To recommend the draft policy to Council for consideration.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact

Neutral 
Impact

Negative 
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community x
2 Jobs and Prosperity x
3 Environmental Sustainability
[...]
urred with the draft 
document.

Implementation Date for the Decision

Following consideration at Council.

Contact Officer: Jill Coule
Tel: 0151 934 2031
Email: jill.coule@sefton.gov.uk

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection

.

Page 83

Agenda Item 11



1. Introduction

1.1From time to time complainants, members of the public can act in a way that makes it 
impossible for officers to reach a resolution on their complaints or data requests.   
Efforts by officers to resolve such matters can also take up a disproportionate amount 
of officer time when resources are increasingly scarce.   Complainants and members 
of the public falling into this category are a very small proportion of those engaged in 
the vast amount of correspondence exchanged between the Council and members of 
the public each year.

1.2The attached draft policy and procedure document aims to establish a set of 
principles for both staff and complainants to either resolve difficulties or for the 
Council to garner sufficient evidence to be able to cease responding to individual’s 
correspondence.

1.3Through the introduction of the new I-Casework system it will be possible to monitor 
the use and application of the policy and it is likely that next year it will be possible to 
report back to members on its use.

1.4If approved, senior managers in the Council will be tasked with ensuring that those 
that deal with complaints and data requests are acquainted with and understand the 
policy.  It is proposed that the documentation will be added to the Council’s 
transparency pages and appropriate links made on the Council’s website to ensure 
that the documentation is accessible to all.

1.5Having such a published statement is recommended as good practice by both the 
Local Government Ombudsman’s office and the Information Commissioner’s Office.

Page 84

Agenda Item 11



Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Date of Meeting: 21st September 2016
  
Subject: Treasury and Capital activity – Outturn 2015/16.

Report of: Head of Corporate Resources

Wards Affected: All

Is this a Key Decision? No Is it included in the Forward 
Plan? No

Exempt/Confidential No 

Purpose/Summary

To inform members of performance against Prudential Indicators, and Treasury 
Management activities undertaken for 2015/16. The report also includes the Treasury 
Management position to August 2016.

Recommendation(s)

Audit & Governance is asked to note the contents of this report.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 

Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact

Neutral 
Impact

Negative 
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community 

2 Jobs and Prosperity 

3 Environmental Sustainability 

4 Health and Well-Being 

5 Children and Young People 

6 Creating Safe Communities 
7 Creating Inclusive Communities 
8 Improving the Quality of Council Services 

and Strengthening Local Democracy


Reasons for the Recommendation:
To ensure that Audit & Governance Committee is fully appraised of performance against 
prudential indicators, and of treasury activity undertaken in 2015/16, and of treasury 
activity for the period to August 2016.

Page 85

Agenda Item 13



What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
The actual investment income to August 2016 is in line with the budgeted amount. 

(B) Capital Costs
None.

Implications:
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below:

Legal The Council has a statutory duty under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
review its Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Activities

Human Resources               None
Equality
1. No Equality Implication

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains

Impact on Service Delivery:
None.

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?
The Head of Corporate Resources has b
[...]
ective control of the risks associated with those 
activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.’

1.4. In accordance with the above this report outlines the results of treasury 
management activities undertaken in 2015/16 covering the following issues:

- borrowing strategy and practice
- the Council’s current Debt Portfolio
- compliance with Treasury Limits
- compliance with Prudential Indicators
- investment strategy and practice.

1.5. The results of treasury management activities in 2015/16 are also reflected in the 
net expenditure on Capital Financing Costs included within the Council’s Revenue 
Budget. 

1.6 The Capital Programme is also agreed annually as part of the budget process. It 
sets out the anticipated capital expenditure to be incurred within the year. 

Page 87

Agenda Item 13



2. Prudential Indicator 2015/16 – Capital Expenditure

2.1. Prudential indicators are an integral component of measuring how prudently a 
Council is acting with regard to its finances. They were introduced into all local 
authorities (by CIPFA) following the Local Government Act 2003. A number of 
measures/limits/parameters including capital financing, external debt, impact on 
council tax, and treasury management are set prior to the start of the year and are 
monitored on a monthly basis. 

The original estimate for 2015/16 expenditure together with the actual capital 
expenditure calculated on an accruals basis for the financial year is as follows:

£'000

Estimate 21,278

Actual 33,357

2.2 The Capital Programme for 2015/16 shows an increase in expenditure of 
£12.079m when compared to the original estimate of £21.278m. This movement 
has been caused by slippage from 2014/15 to 2015/16 and the new starts 
programme that commenced in 2015/16. The larger schemes that show an 
increase in expenditure due to slippage or new starts include: Thornton Link Road 
(£2.24m), Reech Project (£4.139m), Sports Invest to Save schemes (£1.028m) 
and
[...]
ools & Families 3,753 5,993
Locality Services - Commissioned 5,599 13,663
Locality Services - Provision 2,716 257
Older People 951 121
Housing & Regeneration 4,266 10,366
Regulation & Compliance 720 577
Communities 2,399 689
Tourism 50 62
Health & Wellbeing 25 1,131
Corporate Support 799 498

    
Total Service Based Capital Expenditure           21,278 33,357    

P
age 98

A
genda Item

 13



Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Date of Meeting: 21 September 2016

Subject: Risk and Audit Service Performance Report

Report of: Head of Corporate Resources Wards Affected: All

Is this a Key Decision?   No Is it included in the Forward Plan? No

Exempt/Confidential No

Purpose/Summary

This report details the performance and activities of the Risk and Audit Service in the 
period 30 June – 31 August 2016. 

Recommendation(s)

Members are requested to:

(i) Note the report and the positive contribution made by the Service in the period.
(ii) Approve the Revised Internal Audit Plan 2016/17
(iii) Note the plans for the future direction and development of the Service and the 

positive impact this is expected to have on the level of assurance provided.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact

Neutral 
Impact

Negative 
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community 

2 Jobs and Prosperity 

3 Environmental Sustainability 

4 Health and Well-Being 

5 Children and Young People 

6 Creating Safe Communities 

7 Creating Inclusive Communities 

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy



Page 99

Agenda Item 14



Reasons for the Recommendation:
Approval of the recommendations will enable the Service to provide a more robust 
assurance to the Council.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

There are no financial costs associated with this report.

(A) Revenue Costs

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. However, the Council 
bene
[...]
e

Corporate Project Assurance Provision of audit assurance role to 
corporate change. Cross Cutting 0 14 New Auditable Area

Contingency 195 195 No Change
Safeguarding - Adults 10 0 Auditable Area Deleted
Safeguarding - Children's 10 0 Auditable Area Deleted

P
age 126

A
genda Item

 14



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee   Date of Meeting:  21 September 2016

Subject: Revenue & Benefit Service – 
Write off of irrecoverable debts with balances over £10,000

Report of: Chief Finance Officer

Wards Affected: All Wards

Is this a Key Decision?   No Is it included in the Forward Plan? No

Exempt/Confidential: No - but the Appendices to the report are 
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972.  The 
Public Interest Test has been applied and 
favours the information being treated as 
exempt

Exempt Appendices:
Appendix 1 – NNDR accounts over £10,000
Appendix 2 – Council Tax account over £10,000 
Appendix 3 – Sundry Debt accounts over £10,000 
Appendix 4 – Housing Benefit account over £10,000

Purpose/Summary
As outlined within the Council’s constitution, all outstanding debts over £10,000 cannot be written 
off without Member approval. 

This report requests the authorisation of the Committee to write off the debts listed in Appendices 
1, 2, 3 and 4 to this report. 

Recommendation
To approve the write off of all debts detailed in the appendices to this report.  The total amount 
for write off is £378,982.05.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?
Corporate Objective Positive 

Impact
Neutral 
Impact

Negative 
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community 

2 Jobs and Prosperity 

3 Environmental Sustainability 

4 Health and Well-Being 

5 Children and Young People 

6 Creating Safe Communities 

7 Creating Inclusive Communities 

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy



Page 127

Agenda Item 16



Reasons for the Recommendat
[...]
 submitted to Financial Management for evidence and monitoring debt 
provision.

Page 133

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Local Government Sector Update
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9

	6 Annual Audit and Certification Fees 2016/17
	7 Adult Social Care and Public Health Complaints Annual Report 2014/15
	ASC and PH Complaints Annual Report 2014 - 2015, 28/06/2016 Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care and Health)

	8 Information Management
	9 Local Government Ombudsman Complaints 2015/16
	10 Standards Regime in Sefton 2015/16
	11 Vexatious or Unfocussed Complaints and Data Requests
	13 Treasury and Capital Activity - Outturn 2015/16
	14 Risk and Audit Service Performance Report
	FD 4274 - Risk and Audit Service Performance Report Annex

	16 Revenue & Benefit Service - Write off of Irrecoverable Debts with Balances over £10,000
	@@@20160921 Appendices, 21/09/2016 Audit and Governance Committee




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

5

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT
ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Brennan (in the Chair)
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Ashton, Bennett, Bliss, Kevin Cluskey, 
McGinnity, Moncur, Sayers and Shaw

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

12. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2016 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

13. AUDIT FINDINGS 

The Audit Results Report – International Standards on Auditing (ISA) (UK 
and Ireland) 260 for the year ended 31 March 2016, was included within 
the documents for the Agenda Item on Statement of Accounts, as detailed 
under Minute No. 21 below, and the Committee’s consideration of Audit 
Findings is set out under Minute No. 21 below.

14. LOCAL GOVERNMENT SECTOR UPDATE 

The Committee considered a briefing paper submitted by the Council’s 
External Auditors, Ernst and Young LLP, providing a general briefing, 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 21ST 
SEPTEMBER, 2016

6

primarily for information, for the Audit and Governance Committee on 
government and economic news; accounting, auditing and governance; 
regulation news; key questions for audit committees; and links to further 
information.

RESOLVED:

That the Local Government Sector Update be noted.

15. ANNUAL AUDIT AND CERTIFICATION FEES 2016/17 

The Committee considered a letter submitted by the Council’s External 
Auditors, Ernst and Young LLP, confirming the audit and certification work 
that the External Auditors proposed to undertake for the 2016/17 financial 
year at the Council. The letter set out details of the following:-

 Indicative audit fee;
 Certification fee;
 Summary of fees;
 Billing;
 Audit plan; and
 Key members of the audit team for 2016/17.

RESOLVED:

That the External Audit and certification work for 2016/7 be noted.

16. ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMPLAINTS 
ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 

Further to Minute No. 11 of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult 
Social Care and Health) of 28 June 2016, the Committee considered the 
report of the Head of Commissioning Support and Business Intelligence on 
the performance of Adult Social Care Services in responding to 
complaints. Complaints received by Adult Social Care and Public Health 
covered the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015, and the document 
attached to the report set out an Executive Summary of the complaints 
received, together with details of the following:-

 Current legislation;
 Overview of the complaints procedure;
 Adult Social Care complaints;
 Compliments;
 Learning from complaints; and
 Conclusions and recommendations.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 21ST 
SEPTEMBER, 2016

7

Appendix 1 to the document set out a summary of the complaints 
received, together with how they were dealt with. Appendix 2 to the 
document showed the client categories for complaints received between 1 
April 2014 and 31 March 2015.

There was no officer in attendance to present the report and Members of 
the Committee questioned why the report had been submitted for the 
consideration of this Committee. 

RESOLVED:

That clarification be sought as to why the report has been submitted for 
consideration by this Committee and Members be advised accordingly.

17. INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance providing an update on the Council’s approach to information 
management. The intention was to produce a similar report of data 
breached on an annual basis. The report set out the background to the 
matter; structures in place within the Council, including key roles; training 
provided to council staff; forms of data breaches and examples of 
enforcement action taken against local authorities and other public sector 
bodies; the position at the Council at the conclusion of 2015/16, together 
with a summary of the 22 incidents identified.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report be noted; and

(2) the Head of Regulation and Compliance be requested to submit 
future reports on an annual basis covering the Council’s information 
management and governance arrangements, including details 
about data breaches within the Council.

18. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS 2015/16 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance presenting the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual 
Review Letter 2016. The report introduced the matter, setting out 
examples of maladministration and remedies available to local authorities 
and set out details of complaints and enquiries received in relation to the 
Council for 2015/16, indicating the area of the Council affected, summaries 
of complaints received, and outcomes. The report also indicated the 
number of complaints received by the Ombudsman for the Council during 
the preceding three years and comparative data for Merseyside authorities 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 21ST 
SEPTEMBER, 2016

8

in 2015/16. A copy of the Annual Review Letter 2016 was circulated at the 
meeting for consideration by Members of the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the report and the Annual Review Letter 2016 be noted.

19. STANDARDS REGIME IN SEFTON 2015/16 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance providing information regarding complaints that certain 
Members had breached the Council’s Member Code of Conduct during 
2015/16. The report indicated that the Localism Act 2011 had introduced 
fundamental changes to the regulation of standards of conduct for elected 
and co-opted members and required relevant authorities to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct for both members and co-opted 
members. The report set out the role of the Monitoring Officer in dealing 
with complaints received, together with decisions available to the 
Monitoring Officer. The report also detailed complaints received during 
2015/16 by the Council and set out information regarding work being 
undertaken by the Liverpool City Region in reviewing all Member Codes of 
Conduct within the constituent authorities, to assess how the Nolan 
principles of public life were embedded in the codes and how consistent 
codes were with each other. A report on this matter would be submitted to 
this Committee in due course.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

20. VEXATIOUS OR UNFOCUSSED COMPLAINTS AND DATA 
REQUESTS 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance providing Members with a proposed policy and procedure 
about vexatious or unfocussed complaints and data requests. The report 
indicated that complaints that fell under this category represented a very 
small proportion of the vast correspondence exchanged between the 
Council and members of the public each year. The proposed policy and 
procedure aimed to establish a set of principles for both staff and 
complainants to either resolve difficulties or for staff to gather sufficient 
evidence to be able to cease responding to individual’s correspondence. If 
approved, the relevant documentation would be added to the Council’s 
transparency pages and appropriate links made on the Council’s website 
to ensure the documentation was accessible to all. Both the Local 
Government Ombudsman’s office and the Information Commissioner’s 
Office recommended such a published statement as good practice. 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 21ST 
SEPTEMBER, 2016

9

Copies of the proposed policy and procedures were circulated at the 
meeting and Members were advised that informal procedures currently 
took place.

RESOLVED:

That consideration of the proposed policy and procedures for vexatious or 
unfocussed data requests be deferred to the next meeting of this 
Committee, to enable Members to have sufficient time to consider the 
proposals.

21. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
presenting the final audited 2015/16 Statement of Accounts for 
consideration and approval following the completion of the audit by the 
External Auditors, Ernst & Young. The report included the Statement of 
Accounts and the Executive Summary of the Accounts. The External 
Auditor’s Report to those charged with Governance was included within 
the report and provided details of the significant audit and accounting 
matters to be considered, together with recommendations in relation to 
weaknesses identified in internal control systems. The proposed “Letter of 
Representation” letter from Sefton to the Council’s External Auditors, was 
also included within the report.

Further to Minute No. 13 above, the Committee also considered the Audit 
Results Report – International Standards on Auditing (ISA) (UK and 
Ireland) 260 for the year ended 31 March 2016, that was submitted for 
consideration and approval following the completion of the audit by the 
External Auditors, Ernst & Young LLP. The report included an Executive 
Summary of the findings of the 2015/16 audit, responsibilities of the 
Council and purpose of the work of the External Auditors, the financial 
statements audit, and value for money conclusion.  Detailed audit findings 
were contained within the Appendices to the report.

The Council, or nominated Committee charged with the responsibility for 
Governance, must approve the Statement of Accounts following the 
completion of the annual audit. The Audit and Governance Committee had 
been delegated with this responsibility and consequently must approve the 
audited accounts for 2015/16 by 30 September 2016.

Members of the Committee considered that they would have preferred 
longer to peruse such an important and lengthy document and requested 
the possibility of submitting further questions on the matter, following the 
meeting. They also requested the possibility of receiving a briefing on the 
matter prior to consideration of the 2016/17 accounts the following year.

RESOLVED: That



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 21ST 
SEPTEMBER, 2016

10

(1) the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts be approved;

(2) the Annual Governance Statement be approved;

(3) the comments of the External Auditors, Ernst & Young LLP, be 
noted;

(4) the Letter of Representation be approved and the Chair of the 
Committee and the Head of Corporate Resources be authorised to 
sign it on the Council’s behalf; 

(5) the fact that following completion of the Value for Money (VFM) 
assessment the final audit certificate will be provided to the Chair of 
the Committee and the Head of Corporate Resources, and the 
intention for a follow up report to be made available at the next 
meeting of the Committee, be noted;

(6) Members of the Committee be invited to submit any further 
questions on the Statement of Accounts via the Council’s 
Democratic Services Team; and

(7) a briefing be arranged prior to consideration of the 2016/17 
Statement of Accounts during 2017, for Members of the Committee.

22. TREASURY AND CAPITAL ACTIVITY - OUTTURN 2015/16 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
informing Members of performance against Prudential Indicators and 
Treasury Management activities undertaken for 2015/16. The report also 
included the Treasury Management position to August 2016.

The report set out details of the Prudential Indicators for the 2015/16 
outturn in relation to the following:-

 Capital expenditure;
 Financing costs/net revenue stream;
 Capital financing requirement;
 Borrowing limits; and
 Treasury Management Indicators.

The report also outlined the results of treasury management activities 
undertaken in 2015/16 covering the following issues:-

 Borrowing strategy and practice;
 The Council’s current Debt Portfolio;
 Compliance with Treasury Limits;
 Compliance with Prudential Indicators; and



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 21ST 
SEPTEMBER, 2016

11

 Investment strategy and practice.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

23. RISK AND AUDIT SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
detailing the performance and activities of the Risk and Audit Service 
during the period from 30 June to 31 August 2016. 

The Performance Report contained an Executive Summary; an 
Introduction; an Internal Audit Performance Update; a Health and Safety 
Performance Update; an Insurance Performance Update; a Risk and 
Resilience Performance Update; the process of development and 
transformation; together with conclusions and recommendations. The 
Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 was set out at Appendix A to the report.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report and the positive contribution made by the Risk and Audit 
Service during the period 30 June to 31 August 2016 be noted;

(2) the Revised Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 be approved; and

(3) the plans for the future direction and development of the Service 
and the positive impact this is anticipated to have on the level of 
assurance provided be noted.

24. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the 
Act. The Public Interest Test has been applied and favoured exclusion of 
the information from the press and public.

25. REVENUE AND& BENEFIT SERVICE - WRITE OFF OF 
IRRECOVERABLE DEBTS WITH BALANCES OVER £10,000 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 21ST 
SEPTEMBER, 2016

12

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer outlining 
outstanding debts over £10,000 and requesting authorisation from the 
Committee to write off the debts, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the write off of all debts detailed within the appendices to the report, 
amounting to £378,982.05, be written off; and

(2) the Chief Finance Officer be requested to consider the inclusion of 
appropriate meaningful management information for future reports 
of this nature, in order to assist Members of the Committee in their 
deliberations.


